Table of Contents

08.02.04 - Rules Governing Public Charter Schools

000.
001.
002.
003.
004.
005.
006.
007.
010.
011.
100.
101.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
300.
301.
302.
303.
304.
400.
401.

402.

403.

404.
405.
500.
501.

(=T o = L 011 Vo] 11 Y75 PR 2
B I L =3 AN g o 1o o = PO 2
VAN =T T T (=T o] =] = U1 o] g 2
AdMINISTrativVe APPEAIS.  .oiiiiieeeeeeeeie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e 2
Incorporation BY REfEIENCE. ....ueeieieiiicie e e e e e e e 2
OFfiCe INFOIMALION. ..ot e e e e e e rreeaeeaeeas 2
Public Records ACt COMPLIANCE. ........oiiiiiiiiie e 2
== 009. (RESEIVEM).  .oeeiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e sa b e e e s s bt e e e e e atb e e e e aabbbeeeeeeae 2
DEfINIIONS. ettt e e e e e e e e et raeaeaaeeeeeaaan 2
== 099. (RESEIVEM).  .eeiiiiiiiieiee ettt ettt e e sttt e e st e e e e s bbb e e e s bbeeeaeae 3
Limitations On New Public Charter SChoOIS. ... 3
== 199, (RESEIVE).  .eeiiiiiiiieiee ettt ettt e et e e sk b e e e e e bbb e e e s breeeeeae 4
Procedure For Formation Of A New Public Charter School. ...........cccciis 4
Policies And Procedures Adopted By An Authorized Chartering Entity. .........cccccoeeieee. 4
Petition REQUIFEMENTS. ...oiiiiiiiiiiei ettt a e e e e e e e 5
AdMISSION PrOCEAUIES. ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e eeeeas 5
SUbMISSION Of PELILION. oo eeeeeae s 8
ReVIEW Of PetitiONS. .o e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnes 8
Withdrawal Of Petition; Referral Of Petition To The Commission. ........cccceeevvevvvvieeieenenns 9
AL I (R T=ET=T Y=o ) TSP PO PP PPPPPPP 10
Public Charter School Responsibilities. ... 10
Authorized Chartering Entity Responsibilities. ........ccoeveiiiiiiii e 10
Charter REVISIONS. oottt e e e e e e e e e e s et eeeeaaeeeeas 11
LYo Yo 1o o PR 11
1L I (R CET=T Y=o ) PP PO PPPPOPPPPN 12
APPEAIS. e e e e e e aanees 12
Appeal To The Department Of A Decision Relating To The Formation

Of A New Or Conversion Public Charter SChool. .........ccccoiiiiiiiiii e, 12
Appeal To The Board Relating To The Denial Of A Request

To Form A New Public Charter SChool. .......oooiiiii e 14
Appeal Relating To The Denial Of A Request To Revise

A Charter Or A Charter Revocation DECISION.  ......oociiiiiiiiiiiieeae e 16
EX Parte COMMUNICALIONS. .....eiiiiiieiiiiiiiieiiiie e e ettt e e e e e e e e e s s nbeereeeeeeeeeeannnnnes 17
== 499, (RESEIVE).  .eeiiiiiiitiiie ettt ettt et bt e s bt e e e e 17
MISCEIIANEOUS. ..ottt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e s e nbenbeeeeeeaeeeeeeannnnnes 17
== 999, (RESEIVE).  .eiiiiiiiitiie ettt e ab e e s e st e e e aab e e 18

Page 1



IDAPA 08
TITLE 02
CHAPTER 04

08.02.04 - RULES GOVERNING PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS

000. LEGAL AUTHORITY.

In accordance with Sections 33-105, 33-5203, and 33-5210(4)(e), Idaho Code, the Board shall promulgate rules
implementing the provisions of Title 33, Chapter 52, Idaho Code. (4-11-06)
001. TITLE AND SCOPE.

01. Title. These rules shall be cited as IDAPA 08.02.04, “Rules Governing Public Charter Schools.”

(4-11-06)
02. Scope. These rules establish a consistent application and review process for the approva and
maintenance of public charter schoolsin Idaho. (4-11-06)

002. WRITTEN INTERPRETATIONS.
In accordance with Section 67-5201(19)(b)(iv), Idaho Code, written interpretations, if any, of the rules of this chapter
are available at the offices of the Board. (4-11-06)

003. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS.
The provisions found in Sections 400 through 404, of these rules, shall govern administrative appeals of public
charter schools. (4-11-06)

004. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE.
There are no documents that have been incorporated by reference into these rules. (4-11-06)

005. OFFICE INFORMATION.

01. Office Hours. The offices of the Board are open from 8 am. to 5 p.m., except Saturday, Sunday,

and legal holidays. (4-11-06)
02. Sreet Address. The offices of the Board are located at 650 W. State Street, Boise, |daho.
(4-11-06)
03. Mailing Address. The mailing address of the Board is P.O. Box 83720, Boise, |daho 83720-0037.
(4-11-06)
04. Telephone Number. The telephone number of the Board is (208) 334-2270. (4-11-06)
05. Facsimile. The facsimile number of the Board is (208) 334-2632. (4-11-06)

06. Electronic Address. The electronic address of the Board is www.idahoboardofed.org.  (4-11-06)

006. PUBLIC RECORDSACT COMPLIANCE.
These rules are subject to the provisions of the Idaho Public Records Act, Title 9, Chapter 3, Idaho Code. (4-11-06)

007. -- 009. (RESERVED).
010. DEFINITIONS.
01. Authorized Chartering Entity. Is defined in Section 33-5202A(1), Idaho Code, and means either
the local board of trustees of a school district in this state, or the |daho Public Charter School Commission.
(4-11-06)

02. Board. Meansthe Idaho State Board of Education. (4-11-06)

Page 2 IAC 2007


http://www.idahoboardofed.org

IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04
State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools

03. Charter. Is defined in Section 33-5202A(2), Idaho Code, and means the grant of authority

approved by the authorized chartering entity to the board of directors of the charter school. (4-11-06)
04. Commission. Means the Idaho Public Charter School Commission, as provided by Section 33-
5213, Idaho Code. (4-11-06)
05. Department. Means the Idaho Department of Education. (4-11-06)

06. Founder. Is defined in Section 33-5202A(3), Idaho Code, and means a person, including
employees or staff of a public charter school, who makes a material contribution toward the establishment of a public
charter school in accordance with criteria determined by the board of directors of the public charter school, and who
is designated as such at the time the board of directors acknowledges and accepts such contribution. The criteria for
determining when a person is a founder shall not discriminate against any person on any basis prohibited by the
federa or state constitutions or any federal, state, or local law. The designation of a person as a founder, and the
admission preferences available to the children of afounder, shall not constitute pecuniary benefits. (4-11-06)

07. Petition. Is defined in Section 33-5202A(4), 1daho Code, and means the document submitted by a
person or persons to the authorized chartering entity to request the creation of a public charter school. (4-11-06)

08. Petitioners. Means the group of persons who submit a petition to establish a new public charter
school, or to convert an existing traditional public school to a public charter school, as provided by Section 33-5205,
Idaho Code, and the procedures described in Sections 200 through 205 of these rules. (4-11-06)

09. Public Charter School. I's defined in Section 33-5202A(5), Idaho Code, and means a school that is
authorized under the Public Charter Schools Act, Title 33, Chapter 52, Idaho Code, to deliver public education in
Idaho. (4-11-06)

10. Public Virtual School. Isdefined in Section 33-5202A (6), |daho Code, and means a public charter
school that may serve students in more than one (1) school district and through which the primary method for the
delivery of instruction to al of its pupilsis through virtual distance learning or online technologies. (4-11-06)

11. School Year. Means the period beginning on July 1 and ending the next succeeding June 30 of each
year. (4-11-06)

011. -- 099. (RESERVED).
100. LIMITATIONSON NEW PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS.

01. Number of New Public Charter Schools Approved for a School Year. Section 33-5203(2),
Idaho Code, limits the number of new public charter schools that may be approved to begin instruction for a school
year to not more than six (6), and further limits the number of new public charter schools that may be approved for a
single school district for a school year to not more than one (1). The Board shall use the procedure described in
Section 100 of these rules for implementing this limitation on the approval of new public charter schools. (4-11-06)

02. Responsibilities of Petitioners on Approval of Charter. Upon the approval of a new public
charter school by an authorized chartering entity, the petitioners shall be responsible for providing the Board with
written notice of such approval, and shall promptly submit a copy of the final approved petition to the Board, as
required by Section 33-5206(6), Idaho Code. In addition, in the event the charter is revised at any time, as permitted
by Section 33-5209(1), Idaho Code, and pursuant to the procedures described in Section 302 of these rules, the
governing board of the public charter school shall also be responsible for submitting copies of any such charter
revisionsto the Board. (4-11-06)

03. Chronological Numbering System. The Board, in accordance with Section 33-5206(6), I1daho
Code, shall record the date and the time that it receives each final approved petition for a new public charter school.
In addition, the Board shall assign a number to each final approved petition that it receives on a chronological basis,
beginning with the numera “1,” and continuing sequentially thereafter. The Board shall maintain a chronological list

Page 3 IAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04
State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools

of approved charters for the purpose of determining which public charter schools shall be authorized to begin
educational instruction during a given school year. (4-11-06)

04. Authorization to Begin Educational Instruction. The six (6) public charter schools that will be
authorized to begin educational instruction during a given school year shall be those public charter schools that have
been assigned the lowest chronological number by the Board, and which are eligible to begin educational instruction
at some time during such school year. A public charter school will be considered “eligible” in accordance with the
preceding sentence if the public charter school has received approval from its authorized chartering entity to begin
educational instruction at some time during such school year. In addition, a public charter school will be considered
“eligible” only if no other public charter school located within the same school district has been assigned a lower
chronological humber, and has been approved to begin educational instruction during such school year. A public
charter school that is not authorized to begin educational instruction because it is not “eligible,” as described herein,
shall maintain its position on the Board's chronological list of approved charters, and shall be under consideration for
authorization to begin educational instruction during the next succeeding school year. A public charter school that is
approved by an authorized chartering entity, but which does not begin educational instruction because it is not
“eligible,” as described herein, must confirm with the Board, on or before March 1 preceding the next succeeding
school year, that it is able to begin educational instruction during such school year. (4-11-06)

05. Notification. The Board shall, as soon as reasonably practicable after determining that a public
charter school will be authorized to begin educationa instruction during a given school year, provide written
notification to the petitioners. The Board shall also send a copy of such notification to the authorized chartering entity
that approved the charter. (4-11-06)

101. -- 199. (RESERVED).
200. PROCEDURE FOR FORMATION OF A NEW PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL.

01. Assistance With Petitions. The Department shall, in accordance with Section 33-5211, Idaho

Code, provide technical assistance to public charter school petitioners. The Department shall undertake this statutory
responsibility by conducting public charter school workshops, as discussed in Subsection 200.02 of this rule.

(4-11-06)

02. Public Charter School Workshops. The purpose of the public charter school workshops shall be
to provide public charter school petitioners with a brief overview of a variety of educational and operational issues
relating to public charter schools, as well as to answer questions and to provide technical assistance, as may be
necessary, to aid petitionersin the preparation of public charter school petitions. (4-11-06)

03. Petition Reviews. Prior to submitting a petition to an authorized chartering entity, petitioners shall
submit six (6) copies of the proposed draft petition to the Department, which will review the proposed draft petition
to determine whether it complies with statutory requirements. (4-11-06)

201. POLICIESAND PROCEDURES ADOPTED BY AN AUTHORIZED CHARTERING ENTITY.

01. Charter School Palicies and Procedures. An authorized chartering entity may adopt its own
charter school policies and procedures describing the charter school petition process and the procedures that
petitioners must comply with in order to form a new public charter school, including a public virtual school.
Petitioners must comply with the charter school policies and procedures adopted by the authorized chartering entity
with which a petition is submitted. Such charter school policies and procedures must comply with Title 33, Chapter
52, Idaho Code, and the rules promulgated by the Board. If there is any conflict between the charter school policies
and procedures adopted by an authorized chartering entity and rules promulgated by the Board, then the Board rules
shall govern. (4-11-06)

02. Application Deadline. Petitioners must submit a new petition to an authorized chartering entity by
September 1 in order to be eligible to begin educational instruction for the following school year as required by
Section 33-5203, 1daho Code. A petition filed after such date may not be rejected by an authorized chartering entity
as untimely, but if the petition is approved and the charter is granted, the proposed public charter school will not be
eligible to begin operations until the next succeeding school year at the earliest, and only if authorized to begin

Page 4 IAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04
State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools

operations during such school year in accordance with the approval procedure described in Subsection 100.04 of
theserules. (4-11-06)

202. PETITION REQUIREMENTS.

A petition to form a new or conversion public charter school shall be submitted in accordance with instructions, and
in such format, as may be required by the Board. Notwithstanding, the petition must include, at a minimum, the
information described in Section 33-5205, |daho Code. (4-11-06)

203. ADMISSION PROCEDURES.

01. Model Admission Procedures. In accordance with Section 33-5205(3)(i), Idaho Code, a petition
to establish a new public charter school must describe the admission procedures to be utilized by the public charter
school. In order to ensure that public charter schools utilize afair and equitable selection process for initial admission
to and enrollment in a public charter school, as well as admission to and enroliment in a public charter school during
subsequent school years, the Board has approved model admission procedures that may be utilized and adopted by
petitioners. The approved model admission procedures are described in Subsections 203.03 through 203.12 of these
rules. Petitioners are not required to adopt the Board's model admission procedures, but must demonstrate a reason
for varying from the Board's approved procedures. (4-11-06)

02. Enrollment Opportunities. Section 33-5205(3)(s), Idaho Code, requires petitioners to describe the
process by which the citizens in the area of attendance shall be made aware of the enrollment opportunities of the
public charter school. Petitioners shall ensure that such process includes the dissemination of enrollment information,
taking into consideration the language demographics of the attendance area, at least three (3) months in advance of
the enrollment deadline established by the public charter school each year, to be posted in highly visible and
prominent locations within the area of attendance of the public charter school. In addition, petitioners shall ensure
that such process includes the dissemination of press release or public service announcements, to media outlets that
broadcast within, or disseminate printed publications within, the area of attendance of the public charter school;
petitioners must ensure that such announcements are broadcast or published by such media outlets on not less than
three (3) occasions, beginning not later than fourteen (14) days prior to the enrollment deadline each year. Finaly,
such enrollment information shall advise that all prospective students will be given the opportunity to enroll in the
public charter school, regardless of race, color, national or ethnic origin, religion, gender, social or economic status,
or special needs. (4-11-06)

03. Enrollment Deadline. Each year a public charter school shall establish an enrollment admissions
deadline, which shall be the date by which all written requests for admission to attend the public charter school for the
next school year must be received. The enrollment deadline cannot be changed once the enrollment information is
disseminated as required by Subsection 203.02. (4-11-06)

04. Requests for Admission. A parent, guardian, or other person with legal authority to make
decisions regarding school attendance on behalf of a child in this state, may make a request in writing for such child
to attend a public charter school. In the case of afamily with more than one (1) child seeking to attend a public charter
school, a single written request for admission must be submitted on behalf of all siblings. The written request for
admission must be submitted to, and received by, the public charter school at which admission is sought on or before
the enrollment deadline established by the public charter school. The written request for admission shall contain the
name, grade level, address, and telephone number of each prospective student in afamily. If theinitial capacity of the
public charter school is insufficient to enroll all prospective students, then an equitable selection process, such as a
lottery or other random method, shall be utilized to determine which prospective students will be admitted to the
public charter school, as described in Subsection 203.09 of this rule. Only those written requests for admission
submitted on behalf of prospective students that are received prior to the enrollment deadline established by the
public charter school shall be permitted in the equitable selection process. Only written requests for admission shall
be considered by the public charter school. Written requests for admission received after the established enrollment
deadline will be added to the bottom of the waiting list for the appropriate grade. If there is an opening in one grade,
asibling, if any, from alate submitted application must go to the bottom of the sibling list. (4-11-06)

05. Admission Preferences. A public charter school shall establish an admission preference for
students residing in the attendance area of the public charter school, as provided in Section 33-5206, Idaho Code. In
addition, a public charter school may establish admission preferences, as authorized by Section 33-5205(3)(i), Idaho

Page 5 IAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04
State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools

Code, for students returning to the public charter school, for children of founders, and for siblings of students already
selected to attend the public charter school. Such admission preferences must be approved by the authorized

chartering entity and described in the final approved petition. (4-11-06)
06. Priority of Preferences for Initial Enroliment. If a public charter school determines to establish
admission preferences for initial enrollment of students in a public charter school, then the selection hierarchy with
respect to such preferences shall be as follows: (4-11-06)
a. First, to children of founders, provided that this admission preference shall be limited to not more
than ten percent (10%) of theinitial capacity of the public charter school. (4-11-06)
b. Second, to siblings of pupils aready selected by the lottery or other random method. (4-11-06)
C. Third, to prospective students residing in the attendance area of the public charter school.
(4-11-06)
d. Fourth, an equitable selection process, such as by lottery or other random method. (4-11-06)
07. Priority of Preferences for Subsequent Enrollment Periods. If a public charter school
determines to establish admission preferences for enrollment of students in a public charter school in subsegquent
school years, then the selection hierarchy with respect to such preferences shall be as follows: (4-11-06)
a. First, to pupils returning to the public charter school in the second or any subsequent year of
operation. Returning students are automatically enrolled in the appropriate grade and do not need to be selected by a
random selection method. (4-11-06)
b. Second, to children of founders, provided that this admission preference shall be limited to not
more than ten percent (10%) of the capacity of the public charter school. (4-11-06)
C. Third, to siblings of pupils aready enrolled in the public charter school. (4-11-06)
d. Fourth, to prospective students residing in the attendance area of the public charter school.
(4-11-06)
e Fifth, an equitable selection process, such as by lottery or other random method. (4-11-06)
08. Proposed Attendance List for Lottery. Each year the public charter school shall create an

attendance list containing the names of all prospective students on whose behalf a written request for admission was
timely received by the public charter school, separated by grade level. In addition, the proposed attendance list shall
contain columns next to the name of each student, in which the public charter school will designate admission
preferences applicable to each prospective student. The columns shall be designated “A” for returning student
preference; “B” for founders preference; “C” for sibling preference, with a corresponding cross-reference to each of
the siblings of the prospective student; and “D” for attendance area preference. (4-11-06)

09. Equitable Selection Process. If the initial capacity of a public charter school is insufficient to
enroll al prospective students, or if capacity is insufficient to enroll all prospective students in subsequent school
years, then the public charter school shall determine the students who will be offered admission to the public charter
school by conducting afair and equitable selection process. The selection procedure shall be conducted as follows:

(4-11-06)

a. The name of each prospective student on the proposed attendance list shall be individually affixed
to or written on a three by five (3 x 5) inch index card. The index cards shall be separated by grade. The selection
procedure shall be conducted one (1) grade level at atime, with the order for each grade level selected randomly. The
index cards containing the names of the prospective students for the grade level being selected shall be placed into a
single container. (4-11-06)

b. A neutral, third party shall draw the grade level to be completed first and then draw each index card

Page 6 IAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04
State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools

from the container for that grade level, and such person shall write the sel ection number on each index card as drawn,
beginning with the numeral “1” and continuing sequentially thereafter. In addition, after selecting each index card,
the name of the person selected will be compared to the proposed attendance list to determine whether any
preferences are applicable to such person. (4-11-06)

C. If the name of the person selected is areturning student, then the letter “A” shall be written on such
index card. If the name of the person selected is the child of afounder, the letter “B” shall be written on such index
card. If the name of the person selected is the sibling of another student that has already been selected for admission
to the public charter school, then the letter “C” shall be written on such index card. If the name of the person selected
resides in the attendance area of the public charter school, then the letter “D” shall be written on such index card.

(4-11-06)

d. With regard to the sibling preference, if the name of the person selected has a sibling in a higher
grade who has already been selected, but the person previously selected did not have the letter “C” written on his or
her index card (because a sibling had not been selected for admission prior to the selection of the index card of that
person), then the letter “C” shall now be written on that person’sindex card at thistime. (4-11-06)

e With regard to the founder’s preference, a running tally shall be kept during the course of the
selection procedure of the number of index cards, in the aggregate, that have been marked with the letter “B.” When
the number of index cards marked with the letter “B” equals ten percent (10%) of the proposed capacity of the public
charter school for the school year at issue, then no additional index cards shall be marked with the letter “B,” even if
such person selected would otherwise be eligible for the founders preference. (4-11-06)

f. After al index cards have been selected for each grade, then the index cards shall be sorted for each
grade level in accordance with the following procedure. All index cards with the letter “A” shall be sorted first, based
on the chronological order of the selection number written on each index card; followed by al index cards with the
letter “B,” based on the chronological order of the selection number written on each index card; followed by all index
cards with the letter “C,” based on the chronological order of the selection number written on each index card;
followed by all index cards with the letter “D,” based on the chronological order of the selection number written on
each index card; followed, finally, by al index cards containing no letters, based on the chronological order of the

selection number written on each index card. (4-11-06)
: After the index cards have been drawn and sorted for all grade levels, the names shall be transferred

by grade level, and in such order as preferences apply, to thefinal selection list. (4-11-06)
10. Final Selection List. The names of the personsin highest order on thefinal selection list shall have

the highest priority for admission to the public charter school in that grade, and shall be offered admission to the
public charter school in such grade until all seats for that grade are filled. (4-11-06)
11. Notification and Acceptance Process. (4-11-06)

a. With respect to students selected for admission to the public charter school, within seven (7) days

after conducting the selection process, the public charter school shall send an offer letter to the parent, guardian, or
other person who submitted a written request for admission on behalf of a student, advising such person that the
student has been selected for admission to the public charter school. The offer letter must be signed by such student’s
parent, or guardian, and returned to the public charter school by the date designated in such offer letter by the public
charter school. (4-11-06)

b. With respect to a prospective student not eligible for admission to the public charter school, within
seven (7) days after conducting the selection process, the public charter school shall send a letter to the parent,
guardian, or other person who submitted a request for admission on behalf of such student, advising such person that
the prospective student is not eligible for admission, but will be placed on a waiting list and may be eligible for
admission at alater date if a seat becomes available. (4-11-06)

C. If a parent, guardian, or other person receives an offer letter on behalf of a student and declines
admission, or failsto timely sign and return such offer by the date designated in such offer letter by the public charter
school, then the name of suich student will be stricken from the final selection list, and the seat that opensin that grade

Page 7 IAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04
State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools

will be made available to the next eligible student on the final selection list. (4-11-06)

d. If a student withdraws from the public charter school during the school year for any reason, then
the seat that opens in that grade will be made available to the next eligible student on the final selection list.
(4-11-06)

12. Subsequent School Years. The final selection list for a given school year shall not roll over to the
next subsequent school year. If the capacity of the public charter school is insufficient to enroll al prospective
students during the next subsequent school year, then a new equitable selection process shall be conducted by the

public charter school for such school year. (4-11-06)
13. Admission Procedures for Approved Charter Schools. All public charter schools must have an

admission procedure approved by their authorized chartering entity, which complies with Section 203 of thisrule.
(4-11-06)

204. SUBMISSION OF PETITION.

01. New Public Charter School. To institute the approval process for the formation of a new public
charter school, the petitioners must submit the petition to the local board of trustees of the schoal district in which the
proposed new public charter school will be located, as required by Section 33-5205(1)(a), |daho Code. (4-11-06)

02. New Public Virtual School. The petitioners for a new public virtual school must submit the
petition for approval with the Commission, as required by Section 33-5205(1)(b), Idaho Code. (4-11-06)

03. Notification to the Board. Petitioners shall promptly notify the Board that a petition has been
submitted to an authorized chartering entity. (4-11-06)

205. REVIEW OF PETITIONS.

01. Initial Review of Petition. Prior to submitting a petition with an authorized chartering entity,
petitioners shall submit six (6) copies of the proposed draft petition to the Department, which shall review the
proposed draft petition for the purpose of determining whether it was prepared in accordance with the instructions
furnished by, and in the format required by, the Board, and contains the information required by Section 33-5205,
Idaho Code. (4-11-06)

02. Timeframe for Initial Review. The Department shall complete the initial review of the proposed
draft petition as soon as reasonably practicable after the date the proposed draft petition is received by the
Department, but not later than thirty (30) days after receipt. (4-11-06)

03. Notification of Findings After Initial Review. The Department shall notify the petitioners
promptly in writing describing the results of the initial review of the proposed draft petition, and, if applicable,
identify any deficiencies in the proposed draft petition. (4-11-06)

04. Substantive Review of Petition. The substantive review of the merits of a petition by an
authorized chartering entity shall be for the purpose of determining whether petitioners have demonstrated
compliance with Title 33, Chapter 52, Idaho Code. (4-11-06)

05. Timeframe for Substantive Review. An authorized chartering entity must comply with the
procedural requirements described in Section 33-5205, Idaho Code. (4-11-06)

a. Unless a petition is referred to the Commission as authorized by Section 33-5205(1)(c)(iii), Idaho
Code, and as discussed in Subsection 206.01 of these rules, an authorized chartering entity must hold a public hearing
not later than sixty (60) days after receipt of the petition, for the purpose of considering the merits of the petition, as
well as the level of employee and parental support for the proposed public charter school. In the case of a petition
being reviewed by the Commission, the public hearing must also include any oral or written comments, if any, from
an authorized representative of the school district in which the proposed public charter school would be physically
located regarding the merits of the petition and any potential impacts on the school district. (4-11-06)

Page 8 IAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04

State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools
b. An authorized chartering entity must make a decision on whether to approve the petition within
sixty (60) days after the date of the public hearing on the merits of the petition. (4-11-06)
C. The authorized chartering entity may unilaterally determine to extend the date by which a decision
isrequired to be made up to an additional sixty (60) daysif it determines the petition isincomplete. (4-11-06)
d. The Commission and the petitioners may mutually agree to extend the date by which a decision is
required to be made on the merits of the petition up to an additional ninety (90) days. (4-11-06)
06. If Approved, Charter IsSubject to Limitations on Number of New Charters. (4-11-06)
a. If apetition is approved, then the authorized chartering entity must promptly prepare for petitioners

a written notice of its decision to approve the charter. It shall be the responsibility of the petitioners to provide the
Board with this written notice of approval, and with a copy of the final approved petition, in accordance with the
procedure described in Section 100 of these rules. (4-11-06)

b. The approval of a charter by an authorized chartering entity does not provide the petitioners with
any right to begin educational instruction at the public charter school during a particular school year, or in accordance
with the terms and conditions of the charter, as such approval is conditioned upon the limitations on the number of
new public charter schools that may be approved to begin educational instruction for a school year, as described in

Section 100 of these rules. (4-11-06)
07. If Denied, PetitionersMay Appeal. (4-11-06)
a. If apetition is denied, then the authorized chartering entity must promptly prepare for petitioners a

written notice of its decision to deny the charter. The written decision shall include al of the reasons for the denial,
and shall also include areasoned statement that states or explains the criteria and standards considered relevant by the
authorized chartering entity, the relevant contested facts relied upon, and the rationale for the decision based on the

applicable statutory provisions and factual information presented to the authorized chartering entity. (4-11-06)
b. The petitioners may appeal the decision of the authorized chartering entity, in accordance with the
procedures described in Sections 401 through 402 of these rules. (4-11-06)

206. WITHDRAWAL OF PETITION; REFERRAL OF PETITION TO THE COMMISSION.

01. Referral of Petition by Local Board of Trustees. A board of trustees of alocal school district may
refer the petition for consideration to the Commission, as authorized by Section 33-5205(1)(c)(iii), Idaho Code. If a
board of trustees of alocal school district determines to refer a petition to the Commission, then it shall provide
prompt notice of such decision to the petitioners. In addition, the board of trustees of a local school district must
promptly forward the petition and verification that there are thirty (30) signatures from qualified electors from the
attendance area to the Commission. (4-11-06)

02. Withdrawal by Charter Petitioners. Notwithstanding, if a board of trustees of a local school
district does not refer a petition to the Commission, the charter petitioners may withdraw the petition from the local
board of trustees and submit the petition to the Commission for consideration if, within sixty (60) days after the
submission of the petition with the authorized chartering entity, the parties have not reached mutual agreement on the
provisions of the petition, after a reasonable and good faith effort. (4-11-06)

03. Reasonable and Good Faith Effort. For purposes of Subsection 206.02 of these rules, the parties
shall be considered to have established areasonable and good faith effort to reach mutual agreement on the provisions
of the petition if representatives of the parties take at least all of the following actions: (4-11-06)

a. The authorized chartering entity must send written notice to petitioners acknowledging receipt of
the charter petition and the date of receipt. (4-11-06)

b. The authorized chartering entity posts public notice of a public hearing for the purpose of

Page 9 IAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04
State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools

considering the petition, and such meeting is scheduled to occur not later than sixty (60) days after receipt of the
petition and verification that there are thirty (30) signatures from qualified electors of the attendance area. (4-11-06)

C. Prior to the date the posted public hearing is scheduled, representatives of the authorized chartering
entity must conduct areview of the petition and the State Department of Education sufficiency review of the petition,
and if immediate concerns with the petition are identified, then written notice must be sent to petitioners identifying
the concerns and reguesting that said identified concerns be addressed. In the event correspondence is sent to
petitioners identifying concerns with the petition, then petitioners must respond in writing to the authorized

chartering entity addressing theidentified concerns. (4-11-06)

d. Either prior to or at the posted public hearing, representatives form both the authorized chartering
entity and petitioners must meet and engage in face-to-face discussions regarding the charter petition. (4-11-06)
207. -- 299. (RESERVED).

300. PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL RESPONSIBILITIES.

01. General. The governing board of a public charter school shall be responsible for ensuring that the
public charter school is adequately staffed, and that such staff provides sufficient oversight over al public charter
school operational and educationa activities. In addition, the governing board of a public charter school shall be
responsible for ensuring compliance with Title 33, Chapter 52, Idaho Code. (4-11-06)

02. Compliance with Terms of Charter. The governing board of a public charter school shall be
responsible for ensuring that the school is in compliance with al of the terms and conditions of the charter approved
by the authorized chartering entity of the school, as reflected in the final approved petition filed with the Board. In
addition, the governing board of the public charter school shall be responsible for ensuring that the school complies
with all applicable federal and state education standards, as well as all applicable state and federal laws, rules and
regulations, and policies. (4-11-06)

03. Annual Reports. The governing board of a public charter school must submit an annual report to
the authorized chartering entity of the school, as required by Section 33-5206(7), Idaho Code. The report shall
contain the audit of the fiscal and programmatic operations as required in Section 33-5205(3)(j), Idaho Code, areport
on student progress based on the public charter school’s student educational standards identified in Section 33-
5205(3)(b), Idaho Code, and a copy of the public charter school’s accreditation report. An authorized chartering
entity may reasonably request that a public charter school provide additional information to ensure that the public
charter school is meeting the terms of its charter. (4-11-06)

04. Operational Issues. The governing board of the public charter school shall be responsible for
promptly notifying its authorized chartering entity if it becomes aware that the public charter school is not operating
in compliance with the terms and conditions of its charter. Thereafter, the governing board of the public charter
school shall also be responsible for advising its authorized chartering entity with follow-up information as to when,
and how, such operational issues are finally resolved and corrected. (4-11-06)

301. AUTHORIZED CHARTERING ENTITY RESPONSIBILITIES.

01. Compliance Monitoring. Notwithstanding Section 300 of these rules, the authorized chartering
entity of a public charter school shall be responsible for ensuring that the public charter school operatesin accordance
with al of the terms and conditions of the charter approved by the authorized chartering entity, as reflected in the
final approved petition filed with the Board, and as provided by Section 33-5209(1), Idaho Code. The authorized
chartering entity also shall be responsible for ensuring that the public charter school program approved by the
authorized chartering entity meets the terms of the charter, complies with the general education laws of the state,
unless specifically directed otherwise in Title 33, Chapter 52, Idaho Code, and operates in accordance with the state
educational standards of thoroughness as defined in Section 33-1612, |daho Code, as provided in Section 33-5210(2),
Idaho Code. (4-11-06)

02. Written Notice of Defect. If an authorized chartering entity has reason to believe that a public
charter school has committed any defect identified in Subsections 33-5209(2)(a) through (€), 1daho Code, then the

Page 10 IAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04
State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools

authorized chartering entity shall provide the public charter school with prompt written notice of such defect, and
shall provide the public charter school a reasonable opportunity to cure such defect. (4-11-06)

03. Corrective Action Plan. The public charter school shall provide the authorized chartering entity
with a corrective action plan describing the public charter school’s plan to cure the defect. The corrective action plan
shall describe in detail the terms and conditions by which the public charter school will cure the defect at issue,
including areasonable time frame for completion. The public charter school shall send a copy of the corrective action
plan to the Board. (4-11-06)

04. Failure to Cure. If a public charter school fails to comply with the terms and conditions of the
corrective action plan and to cure the defect at issue within a reasonable time, then the authorized chartering entity
may provide notice to the public charter school of itsintent to revoke the charter, as permitted by Section 33-5209(3),
Idaho Code, and in accordance with Section 303 of these rules. (4-11-06)

302. CHARTER REVISIONS.
The governing board of a public charter school may reasonably request that its authorized chartering entity revise its
charter, as authorized by Section 33-5209(1), Idaho Code. (4-11-06)

01. Request for Revision. The governing board of a public charter school that desires to revise its
charter must submit a written request describing the proposed revisions with the public charter school’s authorized
chartering entity. In addition, the governing board of the public charter school shall also submit six (6) copies of the
proposed revisions to the Department, which shall review the proposed revisions in the same manner that it reviews a
proposed draft petition, as described in Section 204 of these rules. The Department shall complete its review of the
proposed charter revisions not later than thirty (30) days after receipt, and shall notify the governing board of the
public charter school and the authorized chartering entity promptly in writing describing the results of such review.

(4-11-06)

02. Limited Review. The authorized chartering entity shall only be permitted to review and consider
the proposed revisions to the charter, and shall not have authority to make other charter revisions that are not
regquested by the public charter school. (4-11-06)

03. Procedure for Reviewing Reguest for Charter Revision. The authorized chartering entity shall
have thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of the written notice from the Department in which to issue its decision
on the request for charter revision. If permitted by applicable policies and procedures adopted by the authorized
chartering entity, the review of arequest for a charter revision may be delegated to appropriate staff employed by the
authorized chartering entity. An authorized chartering entity may, but is not required to, conduct a public hearing to
consider the request for charter revision. (4-11-06)

04. Approval of Proposed Charter Revision. If the authorized chartering entity approves the
proposed charter revision, a copy of such revision shall be executed by each of the parties to the charter contract and
shall be treated as either a supplement to, or anendment of, the final approved petition, whatever the case may be.
The governing board of the public charter school shall be responsible for sending a copy of the charter revision to the
Board, as required by Subsection 100.02 of these rules. (4-11-06)

05. Denial of Proposed Charter Revision. If the proposed revision is denied, then the authorized
chartering entity must prepare a written notice of its decision denying the request for charter revision. The decision to
deny arequest for a charter revision shall contain all of the reasons for the decision. The public charter school may
appeal the decision denying the request for charter revision to the Board. The provisions of Section 403 of these rules
shall govern the appeal. (4-11-06)

303. REVOCATION.

An authorized chartering entity may revoke a charter in accordance with the procedure described in this Section 303
of this rule if a public charter school has failed to cure a defect with respect to the operation of the public charter
school, as described in Subsection 301.04 of these rules, after receiving reasonable notice and a reasonable
opportunity to cure the defect. (4-11-06)

01. Written Notice of Intention to Revoke Charter. The authorized chartering entity must provide

Page 11 IAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04
State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools

the public charter school with reasonable notice of the authorized chartering entity’s intent to revoke the charter,
which shall be in writing and must include all of the reasons for such proposed action. In addition, such notice shall
provide the public charter school with a reasonable opportunity to reply, which shall not be less than thirty (30) days
after the date of such notice. (4-11-06)

02. Public Hearing. The authorized chartering entity shall conduct a public hearing with respect to its
intent to revoke a charter. Such hearing shall be held no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of such written reply.
If the public charter school does not reply by the date set in the notice, then such hearing shall be held no later than
sixty (60) days after the date the notice was sent by the authorized chartering entity. (4-11-06)

a. Written notification of the hearing shall be sent to the public charter school at least ten (10) daysin
advance of the hearing. (4-11-06)

b. The public hearing shall be conducted by the authorized chartering entity, or such other person or
persons appointed by the authorized chartering entity to conduct public hearings and receive evidence as a contested
case in accordance with Section 67-5242, |daho Code. (4-11-06)

03. Charter Revocation. If the authorized chartering entity determines that the public charter school
has not complied with the corrective action plan and cured the defect at issue, then the authorized chartering entity
may revoke the charter. Such decision may be appealed to the Board. The provisions of Section 403 of these rules
shall govern the appeal. (4-11-06)

304.--399.  (RESERVED).

400. APPEALS.
The following actions relating to public charter schools may be appealed to the Department or to the Board, as

applicable, in accordance with the procedures described in Sections 401 through 403 of these rules: (4-11-06)
01. Denial of New Petition. The denial by an authorized chartering entity of a petition to form a new
public charter school, as authorized by Section 33-5207, Idaho Code. (4-11-06)

02. Approval of Conversion Petition. The approval of a petition by an authorized chartering entity to
convert a traditional public school to a public charter school over the objection of thirty (30) or more persons or
employees of the local school district, as authorized by Section 33-5207, Idaho Code. (4-11-06)

03. Denial of Charter Revision. The denia by the authorized chartering entity of a public charter
school of arequest to revise a charter, as authorized by Section 33-5209(4), Idaho Code. (4-11-06)

04. Revocation. A decision of an authorized chartering entity to revoke a charter, as authorized by
Section 33-5209(4), Idaho Code. (4-11-06)

401. APPEAL TO THE DEPARTMENT OF A DECISION RELATING TO THE FORMATION OF A
NEW OR CONVERSION PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL.

The denial of apetition to form a new public charter school, or the granting of a petition to form a conversion public
charter school over the objection of thirty (30) or more persons or employees of the local school district, may be
appealed to the Department, as provided by Section 33-5207(1), Idaho Code. The following procedures shall govern
such appeals. (4-11-06)

01. Submission of Appeal. To institute an appeal, the petitioners/appellants shall submit a notice of
appeal and request for public hearing in writing to the Department that describes, in detail, all of the grounds for the
appeal, and the remedy requested, within thirty (30) days from the date of the decision of the authorized chartering
entity that reviewed the petition. A copy of the notice of appeal shall be submitted to the authorized chartering entity,
and with the Board. In addition, contemporaneous with the submission of the notice of appeal, the petitioners/
appellants shall also submit to the Department two (2) copies of the complete record of all actions taken with respect
to the consideration of the public charter school petition. The record must be in chronological order and must be
appropriately tabbed and indexed. The record must contain, at a minimum, all of the following documents: (4-11-06)

Page 12 IAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04
State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools

a. The name, address, and telephone number of the person or persons submitting the appeal on behal f
of petitioners/appellants, as well as the authorized chartering entity that issued the decision being appeal ed.
(4-11-06)

b. The complete petition that was submitted to the authorized chartering entity, including any
amendments thereto or supplements thereof. (4-11-06)

C. Copies of audio or video recordings, if any, and the minutes from all meeting(s) where the petition
was considered or discussed. (4-11-06)

d. All correspondence between the petitioners/appellants and the authorized chartering entity relating
to the petition from the date the original petition was submitted until the date the authorized chartering entity issued
the decision being appeal ed. (4-11-06)

e The written decision provided by the authorized chartering entity to the petitioner. A copy of such
notice of appeal shall be submitted to the authorized chartering entity whose decision is being appealed, and to the
Board. (4-11-06)

02. Hearing Officer. The Department shall hire a hearing officer to review the action of the authorized
chartering entity and to conduct a public hearing, pursuant to Section 67-5242, Idaho Code. The Department shall
forward to the hearing officer one (1) copy of the record provided by petitioners/appellants and attached to the notice
of appeal within ten (10) business days of receipt. (4-11-06)

03. Public Hearing. A public hearing to review the decision of the authorized chartering entity shall be
conducted within thirty (30) days after the hearing officer receives the notice of appeal and request for a public
hearing submitted to the Department. (4-11-06)

04. Notice of Hearing. All parties in an appeal shall be notified of a public hearing at least ten (10)
days in advance, or within such time period as may be mandated by law. The notice shall identify the time, place, and
nature of the hearing; a statement of the legal authority under which the hearing is to be held; the particular sections
of the statutes and any rules involved; the issues involved; and the right to be represented. The notice shall identify
how and when documents for the hearing will be provided to all parties. (4-11-06)

05. Prehearing Conference. The hearing officer may, upon written or other sufficient notice to all
interested parties, hold a prehearing conference to formulate or simplify the issues; obtain admissions or stipulations
of fact and documents; identify whether there is any additional information that had not been presented to the
authorized chartering entity; arrange for exchange of any proposed exhibits or prepared expert testimony; limit the
number of witnesses; determine the procedure at the hearing; and to determine any other matters which may expedite
the orderly conduct and disposition of the proceeding. (4-11-06)

06. Hearing Record. The hearing shall be recorded unless a party requests a stenographic recording by
a certified court reporter, in writing, at least seven (7) days prior to the date of the hearing. Any party requesting a
stenographic recording by a certified court reporter shall be responsible for the costs of same. Any party may request
that a transcript of the recorded hearing be prepared, at the expense of the party requesting such transcript, and
prepayment or guarantee of payment may be required. Once atranscript is requested, any party may obtain a copy at
the party’s own expense. (4-11-06)

07. Hearing Officer’s Recommendation. The hearing officer shall issue arecommendation within ten
(10) days after the date of the hearing. The recommendation shall include specific findings on all major facts at issue;
a reasoned statement in support of the recommendation; all other findings and recommendations of the hearing
officer; and a recommendation affirming or reversing the decision of the authorized chartering entity. The hearing
officer shall mail or deliver a copy of the recommendation to the Department, the petitioners/appellants, and the

authorized chartering entity. (4-11-06)
08. Review of Recommendation by Authorized Chartering Entity. (4-11-06)
a. The authorized chartering entity shall hold a public hearing to review the recommendation of the

Page 13 IAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04
State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools

hearing officer within thirty (30) days of receipt of the recommendation. (4-11-06)

b. Written notification of the scheduled public hearing shall be sent by the authorized chartering entity
to the petitioners/appellants at least ten (10) days prior to the scheduled hearing date. (4-11-06)

C. The authorized chartering entity shall make afinal decision to affirm or reverse itsinitial decision
within ten (10) days after the date the public hearing is conducted. (4-11-06)

09. Reversal of Initial Decision. (4-11-06)

a. If the authorized chartering entity reverses its initial decision and denies the conversion of a
traditional public school to a public charter school, then that decision isfinal and there shall be no further appeal.
(4-11-06)

b. If the authorized chartering entity reversesitsinitial decision and approves the new public charter
school, then the charter shall be granted and there shall be no further appeal. (4-11-06)

10. Affirmation of Initial Decision. (4-11-06)

a. If the authorized chartering entity affirms its initial decision to authorize the conversion of a
traditional public school to a public charter school, then the charter shall be granted and there shall be no further
appeal. (4-11-06)

b. If the authorized chartering entity affirms its initial decision and denies the grant of a new public
charter school, then the petitioners/appellants may appeal such final decision further to the Board in accordance with
the procedure described in Section 402 of theserules. (4-11-06)

402. APPEAL TO THE BOARD RELATING TO THE DENIAL OF A REQUEST TO FORM A NEW
PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL.

The following procedures shall govern an appeal to the Board of the final decision of an authorized chartering entity
relating to the denia of a petition to form a new public charter school. (4-11-06)

01. Submission of Appeal. The petitioners/appel lants shall submit a notice of appeal in writing with
the Board that describes, in detail, all of the grounds for the appeal, and the remedy requested, within twenty-one (21)
days from the date the authorized chartering entity issues its final decision to deny a petition to form a new public
charter school. A copy of the notice of appeal shall be submitted to the authorized chartering entity. In addition,
contemporaneous with the submission of the notice of appeal, the petitioners/appellants shall aso submit to the
Board, two (2) copies of a complete record of all actions taken with respect to the consideration of the public charter
school petition. The record must be in chronological order, must be tabbed and indexed, and must contain, at a
minimum, the following documents: (4-11-06)

a. The complete record submitted to the Department, as provided in Subsection 401.01.a. through
401.01.e. of theserules. (4-11-06)

b. A transcript, prepared by a neutral person whose interests are not affiliated with a party to the
appeal, of the recorded public hearing conducted by the hearing officer, as described in Subsection 401.06 of these
rules. (4-11-06)

C. A copy of the hearing officer’s recommendation. (4-11-06)
d. Copies of audio or video recordings, if any, and the minutes of the public hearing conducted by the
authorized chartering entity to consider the recommendation of the hearing officer, as described in Subsection
401.08.a. through 401.08.c. of these rules. (4-11-06)

e Copies of any additional correspondence between the petitioners/appellants and the authorized
chartering entity relating to the petition subsequent to the public hearing conducted by the Department. (4-11-06)

Page 14 IAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04

State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools
f. The final written decision provided by the authorized chartering entity to the petitioners/appellants.
(4-11-06)

02. Public Hearing. A public hearing to review the final decision of the authorized chartering entity

shall be conducted within a reasonable time from the date that the Board receives the notice of appeal, but not later
than sixty (60) calendar days from such date. The public hearing shall be for the purpose of considering al of the
materials in the record that were presented at prior proceedings. However, new evidence, testimony, documents, or
materials that were not previously considered at prior hearings on the matter may be accepted or considered, in the
sole reasonable discretion of the Board, or of the charter appeal committee or public hearing officer, as described in
Subsection 402.04 of thisrule. (4-11-06)

03. Notice of Hearing. All parties in an appeal shall be notified of a public hearing at least ten (10)
days in advance, or within such time period as may be mandated by law. The notice shall identify the time and place
of the hearing; a statement of the legal authority under which the hearing is to be held; the particular sections of the
statutes and any rulesinvolved; the issues involved; and the right to be represented. The notice shall identify how and
when documents for the hearing will be provided to all parties. (4-11-06)

04. Appointment of Charter Appeal Committee or Public Hearing Officer. The Board may, in its
reasonable discretion, determine to appoint a charter appeal committee, composed solely of Board members, or a
combination of Board members and Board staff, or alternatively, to appoint a public hearing officer, for the purpose
of conducting the public hearing. If the Board determines not to make such an appointment, then the Board shall
conduct the public hearing. (4-11-06)

05. Recommended Findings. If the public hearing is conducted by a charter appeal committee or
appointed public hearing officer, then such committee or appointed public hearing officer shall forward to the Board
all materials relating to the hearing as soon as reasonably practicable after the date of the public hearing. If so
requested by the Board, the entity conducting the public hearing may prepare recommended findings for the Board to
consider. The recommended findings shall include specific findings on al major facts at issue; a reasoned statement
in support of the recommendation; all other findings and recommendations of the charter appeal committee or public
hearing officer; and a recommended decision affirming or reversing the decision of the authorized chartering entity,
or such other action recommended by the charter appeal committee or public hearing officer, such as remanding the
matter back to the authorized chartering entity, or redirecting the petition to another authorized chartering entity. A
copy of the recommended findings shall be mailed or delivered to all the parties. (4-11-06)

06. Final Decision and Order by the Board. The Board shall consider the materials forwarded by the
entity conducting the public hearing, including any recommended findings of the charter appeal committee or
appointed public hearing officer, as may be applicable, in a meeting open to the public at the next regularly scheduled
meeting of the Board that occurs after the public hearing. If the public hearing was not conducted by the Board, then
the Board may alow representatives for both the petitioner/appellant and the authorized chartering entity an
opportunity to deliver oral arguments to the Board advocating their respective positions, limited to thirty (30) minutes
for each party. Whether the public hearing is conducted by the Board or by a charter appeal committee, the Board
shall issue afina written decision on such appeal within sixty (60) days from the date of the public hearing. The final
decision and order of the Board shall be sent to both the petitioners/appellants and the authorized chartering entity,
and will not be subject to reconsideration. With respect to such written decision, the Board may take any of the
following actions: (4-11-06)

a. Approve the charter, if the Board determines that the authorized chartering entity failed to
appropriately consider the charter petition, or if it acted in an arbitrary manner in denying the request. In the event the
Board approves the charter, the charter shall operate under the jurisdiction of the Commission, as provided by Section

33-5207(6), Idaho Code. (4-11-06)
b. Remand the petition back to the authorized chartering entity for further consideration with
directions or instructions relating to such further review. (4-11-06)
C. Redirect the petition for consideration to another authorized chartering entity. (4-11-06)
d. Deny the appeal submitted by the petitioners/appellants. (4-11-06)

Page 15 IAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04
State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools

403. APPEAL RELATING TO THE DENIAL OF A REQUEST TO REVISE A CHARTER OR A
CHARTER REVOCATION DECISION.

The following procedures shall govern an appeal relating to the denial of a request to revise a charter or a charter
revocation decision. (4-11-06)

01. Submission of Appeal. The public charter school shall submit a notice of appeal in writing to the
Board that describes, in detail, al of the grounds for the appeal, and the remedy requested, within thirty (30) days
from the date of the written decision of the authorized chartering entity to revoke a charter or to deny a charter
revision. A copy of the notice of appeal shall be submitted to the authorized chartering entity. In addition,
contemporaneous with the submission of the notice of appeal, the appellant charter school shall aso submit to the
Board eleven (11), three (3)-holed punched, copies of the complete record of all actions taken with respect to the
matter being appealed. The record must be in chronological order and must be appropriately tabbed and indexed. The
record must contain, at aminimum, all of the following documents: (4-11-06)

a. The name, address, and telephone number of the appellant public charter school and the authorized
chartering entity that issued the decision being appeal ed. (4-11-06)

b. Copies of all correspondence or other documents between the appellant public charter school and
the authorized chartering entity relating to the matter being appeal ed. (4-11-06)

C. Copies of audio or video recordings, if any, and the minutes from all meeting(s) where the matter
on appeal was considered or discussed. (4-11-06)

d. The written decision provided by the authorized chartering entity to the appellant public charter
school. (4-11-06)

02. Public Hearing. A public hearing to review the decision of the authorized chartering entity shall be
conducted within thirty (30) days after the date of the filing of the notice of appeal . (4-11-06)

03. Notice of Hearing. All parties in an appeal shall be notified of a public hearing at least ten (10)
days in advance, or within such time period as may be mandated by law. The notice shall identify the time and place
of the hearing; a statement of the legal authority under which the hearing is to be held; the particular sections of the
statutes and any rulesinvolved; the issues involved; and the right to be represented. The notice shall identify how and
when documents for the hearing will be provided to al parties. (4-11-06)

04. Appointment of Charter Appeal Committee or Public Hearing Officer. The Board may, in its
reasonable discretion, determine to appoint a charter appeal committee, composed solely of Board members, or a
combination of Board members and Board staff, or aternatively, to appoint a public hearing officer, for the purpose
of conducting the public hearing. If the Board determines not to make such an appointment, then the Board shall
conduct the public hearing. (4-11-06)

05. Prehearing Conference. The entity conducting the public hearing may, upon written or other
sufficient notice to all interested parties, hold a prehearing conference to formulate or simplify the issues; obtain
admissions or stipulations of fact and documents; identify whether there is any additional information that had not
been presented to the authorized chartering entity; arrange for exchange of any proposed exhibits or prepared expert
testimony; limit the number of witnesses; determine the procedure at the hearing; and to determine any other matters
which may expedite the orderly conduct and disposition of the proceeding. (4-11-06)

06. Hearing Record. The hearing shall be recorded unless a party requests a stenographic recording by
a certified court reporter, in writing, at least seven (7) days prior to the date of the hearing. Any party requesting a
stenographic recording by a certified court reporter shall be responsible for the costs of same. The record shall be
transcribed at the expense of the party requesting a transcript, and prepayment or guarantee of payment may be
required. Once atranscript is requested, any party may obtain a copy at the party’s own expense. (4-11-06)

07. Recommended Findings. If the public hearing is conducted by a charter appeal committee or
appointed public hearing officer, then such committee or public hearing officer shall forward to the Board all

Page 16 IAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04
State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools

materials relating to the hearing as soon as reasonably practicable after the date of the public hearing. If so requested
by the Board, the entity conducting the public hearing may prepare recommended findings for the Board to consider.
The recommended findings shall include specific findings on all major facts at issue; a reasoned statement in support
of the recommendation; al other findings and recommendations of the charter appeal committee or public hearing
officer; and arecommended decision affirming, or reversing the action or decision of the authorized chartering entity.
A copy of the recommended findings shall be mailed or delivered to all the parties. (4-11-06)

08. Final Decision and Order by the Board. The Board shall consider the materials forwarded by the
entity conducting the public hearing, including any recommended findings of the charter appeal committee or
appointed public hearing officer, as may be applicable, in a meeting open to the public at the next regularly scheduled
meeting of the Board that occurs after the public hearing. If the public hearing was not conducted by the Board, then
the Board may allow representatives for both the appellant public charter school and the authorized chartering entity
an opportunity to deliver oral arguments to the Board advocating their respective positions, limited to thirty (30)
minutes for each party. Whether the public hearing is conducted by the Board, or by a charter appeal committee or
appointed public hearing officer, the Board shall issue afina written decision on such appeal within sixty (60) days
from the date of the public hearing. The decision shall be sent to both the appellant public charter school and the
authorized chartering entity. With respect to such written decision, the Board may take any of the following actions:

(4-11-06)

a. Grant the appeal and reverse the decision of the authorized chartering entity if the Board
determines that the authorized chartering entity failed to appropriately consider the revocation of the charter, or the
reguest to revise the charter, or that the authorized chartering authority acted in an arbitrary manner in determining to

revoke the charter, or in denying the request to revise the charter. (4-11-06)
b. Remand the matter back to the authorized chartering authority for further consideration with
directions or instructions relating to such further review. (4-11-06)
C. Redirect the matter for consideration to another authorized chartering entity. (4-11-06)
d. Deny the appeal filed by the appellants. (4-11-06)

404. EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS.

Unless required for the disposition of a matter specifically authorized by statute to be done ex parte, no party to the
appeal nor any representative of any such party to the appeal, nor any person or entity interested in such appeal, may
communicate, directly or indirectly, regarding any substantive issue in the appeal with the Board or the charter appeal
committee or any hearing officer appointed to hear or preside over the appea hearing, except upon notice and
opportunity for all parties to participate in the communication. (4-11-06)

405. -- 499. (RESERVED).
500. MISCELLANEOUS.

01. Definition of LEA. As used in Section 500 of these rules, the term “local education agency” or
“LEA” shall mean a public authority legally constituted within the state for either administrative control or direction
of, or to perform a service function for, public elementary or secondary schoolsin the state, as such term isdefined in
the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, as amended by the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, and as
such term is further defined in 34 CFR 300.18. (4-11-06)

02. LEA Designations. Section 33-5203(7), Idaho Code, provides that the Board shall be responsible
to designate those public charter schools that will be identified as an LEA; however, only public charter schools
chartered by the board of trustees of a school district may be included in that district's LEA. A public charter school
may request to be designated as an LEA. Such request shall be in writing and must be submitted to the executive
director of the Board. In addition, such request shall state the reasons why the public charter school isrequesting LEA

status, and must include, at a minimum, the following: (4-11-06)
a. Verification that the public charter school is a public virtual school under Idaho law (if applicable).
(4-11-06)

Page 17 IAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 08.02.04
State Board of Education Rules Governing Public Charter Schools

b. A description of the federal programs for which the public charter school will seek funding, and a
detailed discussion of the projected financial impact (positive or negative) to the pubic charter school if it is
designated an LEA. (4-11-06)

C. A discussion of how the public charter school will administer the ISAT tests to its students.
(4-11-06)

03. Criteria. The executive director of the Board shall have the authority to designate a public charter
school asan LEA, in accordance with the following criteria: (4-11-06)

a. A public charter school that is chartered by the board of trustees of a school district shall be
included in that district’'s LEA, and the executive director of the Board shall not be permitted to designate such a
school asan LEA, except as di scussed in Subsection 500.03 of these rules. (4-11-06)

b. A public virtual school that is chartered by the board of trustees of a school district may be
designated as an LEA, if the executive director determines, in his reasonable discretion, that the public virtual school
has demonstrated a compelling reason for such designation in its written request and any supporting materials.

(4-11-06)

C. A public charter school that is chartered by the Commission must be designated by the executive

director as an LEA, but will still be required to submit awritten request pursuant to Subsection 500.02 of these rules.
(4-11-06)

04. Referral to the Board. The executive director may determine to refer any request for LEA
designation described in Section 500 of these rules to the Board for consideration, including any request submitted by

apublic charter school that is not eligible under the criteria contained herein. (4-11-06)
05. Review. A public charter school may appeal to the Board a decision made by the executive director
of the Board to deny arequest to be designated an LEA. (4-11-06)
06. Timeframefor LEA Request. A request for LEA status must be received no later than February 1
in order for any such designation to be effective for the following school year. (4-11-06)
501. -- 999. (RESERVED).

Page 18 IAC 2007



Subject Index

A

Admission Preferences, Admission
Procedures 5

Admission Procedures 5

Admission Procedures for Approved
Charter Schools, Admission
Procedures 8

Affirmation of Initial Decision, Appeal
to the Department of a Decision
Relating to the Formation of aNew or
Conversion Public Charter
School 14

Annual Reports, Public Charter School
Responsibilities 10

Appeal Relating To The Denial Of A
Request To Revise A Charter Or A
Charter Revocation Decision 16

Appeal To The Board Relating To The
Denial Of A Request To Form A New
Public Charter School 14

Appeal To The Department Of A
Decision Relating To The Formation
Of A New Or Conversion Public
Charter School 12

Appedls 12

Application Deadline, Policies &
Procedures Adopted by an
Authorized Chartering Entity 4

Appointment of Charter Appeal
Committee or Public Hearing Officer,
Appeal Relating to the Denial of a
Request to Revise a Charter or a
Charter Revocation Decision 16

Appointment of Charter Appeal
Committee or Public Hearing Officer,
Apped to the Board Relating to the
Denial of a Request to Form a New
Public Charter School 15

Approval of Proposed Charter Revision,
Charter Revisions 11

Assistance With Petitions, Procedure
For Formation of a New Public
Charter School 4

Authorization to Begin Educational
Instruction, Limitations on New
Public Charter Schools 4

Authorized Chartering Entity 2

Authorized Chartering Entity
Responsibilities 10

C
Charter Revisions 11
Charter Revocation, Revocation 12
Charter School Policies & Procedures,
Policies & Procedures Adopted by an
Authorized Chartering Entity 4
Chronological Numbering System,

Limitations on New Public Charter
Schools 3

Compliance Monitoring, Authorized
Chartering Entity
Responsibilities 10

Compliance with Terms of Charter,
Public Charter School
Responsibilities 10

Corrective Action Plan, Authorized
Chartering Entity
Responsibilities 11

D
Definition of LEA 17
Definitions, IDAPA 08.02.04, Rules
Governing Public Charter
Schools 2
Denial of Charter Revision,
Appeals 12
Denial of New Petition, Appeals 12
Denial of Proposed Charter Revision,
Charter Revisions 11

E

Enrollment Deadline, Admission
Procedures 5

Enrollment Opportunities, Admission
Procedures 5

Equitable Selection Process, Admission
Procedures 6

Ex Parte Communications 17

F

Failure to Cure, Authorized Chartering
Entity Responsibilities 11

Final Decision & Order by the Board,
Appeal Relating to the Denial of a
Request to Revise a Charter or a
Charter Revocation Decision 17

Fina Decision & Order by the Board,
Apped to the Board Relating to the
Denial of a Request to Form a New
Public Charter School 15

Fina Selection List, Admission
Procedures 7

Founder 3

G
General, Public Charter School
Responsibilities 10
Grant of Conversion Petition,
Appeals 12

H
Hearing Officer, Appeal to the
Department of a Decision Relating to
the Formation of a New or
Conversion Public Charter
School 13

Hearing Officer’'s Recommendation,
Apped to the Department of a
Decision Relating to the Formation of
aNew or Conversion Public Charter
School 13

Hearing Record, Appeal Relating to the
Denial of a Request to Revisea
Charter or a Charter Revocation
Decision 16

Hearing Record, Appeal to the
Department of a Decision Relating to
the Formation of a New or
Conversion Public Charter
School 13

I

If Approved, Charter Is Subject to
Limitations on Number of New
Charters, Review of Petitions 9

If Denied, Petitioners May Appea,
Review of Petitions 9

Initial Review of Petition, Review of
Petitions 8

L
LEA Designations 17
Limitations On New Public Charter
Schools 3
Limited Review, Charter Revisions 11

M
Miscellaneous 17
Model Admission Procedures,
Admission Procedures 5

N

New Public Charter School, Submission
of Petition 8

New Public Virtual School, Submission
of Petition 8

Notice of Hearing, Appeal Relating to
the Denial of a Request to Revisea
Charter or a Charter Revocation
Decison 16

Notice of Hearing, Appeal to the Board
Relating to the Denia of aRequest to
Form a New Public Charter
School 15

Notice of Hearing, Appeal to the
Department of a Decision Relating to
the Formation of a New or
Conversion Public Charter
School 13

Notification & Acceptance Process,
Admission Procedures 7

Notification of Findings After Initial
Review, Review of Petitions 8

Notification to the Board, Submission of

Page 19



Subject Index (Cont’d)

Petition 8

Noatification, Limitationson New Public
Charter Schools 4

Number of New Public Charter Schools
Approved for aSchool Year 3

@)

Operational Issues, Public Charter
School Responsibilities 10

P

Petition 3

Petition Requirements 5

Petition Reviews, Procedure For
Formation of a New Public Charter
School 4

Petitioners 3

Policies & Procedures Adopted By An
Authorized Chartering Entity 4

Prehearing Conference, Appeal
Relating to the Denial of aRequest to
Revise a Charter or a Charter
Revocation Decision 16

Prehearing Conference, Appeal to the
Department of a Decision Relating to
the Formation of a New or
Conversion Public Charter
School 13

Priority of Preferences for Initial
Enrollment, Admission
Procedures 6

Priority of Preferences for Subsequent
Enrollment Periods, Admission
Procedures 6

Procedure For Formation Of A New
Public Charter School 4

Procedure for Reviewing Request for
Charter Revision, Charter
Revisions 11

Proposed Attendance List for Lottery,
Admission Procedures 6

Public Charter School 3

Public Charter School
Responsibilities 10

Public Charter School Workshops,
Procedure For Formation of a New
Public Charter School 4

Public Hearing, Appeal Relating to the
Denial of a Request to Revise a
Charter or a Charter Revocation
Decison 16

Public Hearing, Appeal to the Board
Relating to the Denial of aRequest to
Form aNew Public Charter
School 15

Public Hearing, Appedl to the
Department of a Decision Relating to
the Formation of a New or

Conversion Public Charter
School 13
Public Hearing, Revocation 12
Public Virtual School 3

R

Reasonable & Good Faith Effort,
Withdrawal of Petition 9

Recommended Findings, Appeal
Relating to the Denial of aRequest to
Revise a Charter or a Charter
Revocation Decison 16

Recommended Findings, Appea to the
Board Relating to the Denia of a
Request to Form a New Public
Charter School 15

Referral of Petition by Local Board of
Trustees, Withdrawal of Petition 9

Referral of Petition to the
Commission 9

Request for Revision, Charter
Revisions 11

Requests for Admission, Admission
Procedures 5

Responsibilities of Petitionerson
Approval of Charter, Limitations on
New Public Charter Schools 3

Reversal of Initial Decision, Appeal to
the Department of aDecision
Relating to the Formation of aNew or
Conversion Public Charter
School 14

Review Of Petitions 8

Review of Recommendation by
Authorized Chartering Entity, Appeal
to the Department of aDecision
Relating to the Formation of aNew or
Conversion Public Charter
School 13

Revocation 11

Revocation, Appeals 12

S

School Year 3

Submission Of Petition 8

Submission of Appeal, Appeal Relating
tothe Denial of aRequest to Revisea
Charter or a Charter Revocation
Decision 16

Submission of Appeal, Appeal to the
Board Relating to the Denial of a
Request to Form a New Public
Charter School 14

Submission of Appeal, Appeal to the
Department of a Decision Relating to
the Formation of a New or
Conversion Public Charter
School 12

Subsequent School Y ears, Admission
Procedures 8

Substantive Review of Petition, Review
of Petitions 8

T

Timeframe for Initial Review, Review
of Petitions 8

Timeframe for Substantive Review,
Review of Petitions 8

w

Withdrawal Of Petition, Referral Of
Petition To The Commission 9

Withdrawal by Charter Petitioners,
Withdrawal of Petition 9

Written Notice of Defect, Authorized
Chartering Entity
Responsibilities 10

Written Notice of Intention to Revoke
Charter, Revocation 11

Page 20



	08.02.04 - Rules Governing Public Charter Schools
	000. Legal Authority.
	001. Title And Scope.
	002. Written Interpretations.
	003. Administrative Appeals.
	004. Incorporation By Reference.
	005. Office Information.
	006. Public Records Act Compliance.
	007. -- 009. (Reserved).
	010. Definitions.
	011. -- 099. (Reserved).
	100. Limitations On New Public Charter Schools.
	101. -- 199. (Reserved).
	200. Procedure For Formation Of A New Public Charter School.
	201. Policies And Procedures Adopted By An Authorized Chartering Entity.
	202. Petition Requirements.
	203. Admission Procedures.
	204. Submission Of Petition.
	205. Review Of Petitions.
	206. Withdrawal Of Petition; Referral Of Petition To The Commission.
	207. -- 299. (Reserved).
	300. Public Charter School Responsibilities.
	301. Authorized Chartering Entity Responsibilities.
	302. Charter Revisions.
	303. Revocation.
	304. -- 399. (Reserved).
	400. Appeals.
	401. Appeal To The Department Of A Decision Relating To The Formation Of A New Or Conversion Public Charter School.
	402. Appeal To The Board Relating To The Denial Of A Request To Form A New Public Charter School.
	403. Appeal Relating To The Denial Of A Request To Revise A Charter Or A Charter Revocation Decision.
	404. Ex Parte Communications.
	405. -- 499. (Reserved).
	500. Miscellaneous.
	501. -- 999. (Reserved).
	A
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	W


